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LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW

PLANNING COMMITTEE

18th January 2023
	APPLICATION NUMBER:
	P/4842/21

	VALIDATION DATE:
	30/12/2021

	LOCATION:
	43 MORECAMBE GARDENS, STANMORE

	WARD:
	CANONS

	POSTCODE:
	HA7 4SL

	APPLICANT:
	MR BABU HALAI

	AGENT:
	MALIBU

	CASE OFFICER:
	JOSEPHINE DUTTON

	EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE:
	14/11/2022


PROPOSAL

Conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 x 2 bed); front porch; single storey rear extension; external alterations; parking; bin and cycle stores; proposed vehicle access.
The Planning Committee is asked to consider the following recommendation:
RECOMMENDATION

1) 
To agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 

2) 
Grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this report.
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

The creation of flats on the site is appropriate in this location and the proposed extensions and external alterations do not appear at odds with the character of development in the immediate area and would not have an adverse impact on the amenity of future occupiers or the occupiers of adjoining properties. 
Accordingly, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals, and other material considerations including comments received in response to notification and consultation as set out below, officers conclude that the application is worthy of support.
INFORMATION

This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of a nominated member in the public interest. This application was deferred from the December committee.
	Statutory Return Type: 
	Minor Development

	Council Interest: 
	None

	Net additional Floorspace:
	20sqm

	GLA Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contribution (provisional):           
	£1,200


	Local CIL requirement:      
	£3,260


HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the processing of the application and the preparation of this report.

EQUALITIES

In determining this planning application, the Council has regard to its equalities obligations including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.

For the purposes of this application there are no adverse equalities issues.

S17 CRIME & DISORDER ACT
Policy D11 of the London Plan (2021) and Policy DM1 of the Development Management Polices Local Plan require all new developments to have regard to safety and the measures to reduce crime in the design of development proposal. It is considered that the development does not adversely affect crime risk. However, a condition has been recommended for evidence of certification of Secure by Design Accreditation for the development to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any part of the development is occupied or used.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

1.1
The application site comprises of a two-storey semi-detached dwellinghouse that faces west on Morecambe Gardens
1.2 
The subject property is currently unextended and features a detached outbuilding/shed located along the side of the property.
1.3
The attached dwelling, No. 45 adjoins to the south, while the unattached semi, No. 2 Tintagel Drive adjoins to the north. Both adjoining properties are unextended.
1.4
The site is identified within surface water flood zone 3a and 3b and a critical drainage area.
2.0 PROPOSAL  

2.1
Planning permission is sought for the conversion of single dwelling to two flats to provide two two-bedroom flats (3 persons) and the construction of a front porch, single storey rear extension, off street vehicular parking, provision of separate amenity space, landscaping, bin/cycle storage and external alterations.
2.2 
The proposed single storey rear extension would be 3 metres deep and 3 metres high and would contain a flat roof.

2.3 
The proposed front porch would be 1 metre deep, 2.7 metres wide, 3.6 metres max. height and would contain a pitched roof.
2.4 
Refuse and cycle storage are to be located to the side and rear of the site 

2.5
Car parking for two cars is proposed on the frontage including new vehicle access/dropped kerb.
2.6
The rear and side garden is proposed to be segregated to provide a private outdoor amenity space for each of the flats.

2.7
External alterations; new boundary treatment consisting of 1.8m fence and hardstanding to the front garden to facilitate off-street parking.

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY   

3.1
N/A
4.0 CONSULTATION    

4.1 A total of 4 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties regarding this application. The overall expiry date was 19th July 2022.
4.2
A total of 1 response has been received to date.

4.3
A summary of the responses received along with the Officer comments are set out below:

	· Potential noise disturbance (horizontal stacking).
Officer response: This point has been assessed within the body of the report.
· Ground floor extension would be obtrusive, overbearing and would cause overshadowing to dining room and would be chamfered, contrary to the SPD
Officer response: This element of the proposal has been revised and now fully complies with the Council’s SPD.
· Lack of usable amenity space.
Officer response: This element of the proposal has been revised to allow for a better quality amenity space for both flats.
· Drawings do not correct number of bins.
Officer response: This element of the proposal has been revised and is now policy compliant.
· Additional front door would be out of character.
Officer response: This element of the proposal has been revised and the additional front door has now been omitted.



4.4
Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultation 

4.5
The following consultations have been undertaken, together with the responses received and officer comments:

	LBH Drainage

With regards to the above planning application, we can confirm that the revised Flood Risk Assessment with Compensatory Flood Storage details submitted is satisfactory. However, the following details are still outstanding and can be conditioned.

·  Drainage Details:

A drainage layout drawing showing surface and foul water connections and their outfall details from the proposed development should be submitted.  If a soakaway has been proposed please request the applicant to submit full construction details of the soakaway with its location, size, storage volume and calculations.
Please advise the applicant, that the soakaway should be located at a minimum of 5m away from any building and should be designed for a volume of 1m3 of empty storage for every 16m2 of hard standing/roof area draining into it.

· Permeable Paving:
Please request the applicant to submit a cross section of permeable paving construction with full details and their maintenance plan for our approval.

Please be informed that the requested details can be conditioned with our standard pre commencement drainage conditions/informative mentioned below.



	Vehicle Crossings Officer

Although I have no objection to the crossing itself, the applicant will need to apply for consultation on the removal of the controlled parking bay and this is carried out by traffic and transportation and can take up to 6 months to be processed. So approval can only be given subject to a successful consultation.


	LBH Highways
No comments received



5.0 POLICIES   

5.1
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that:


‘If regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.’

5.2
The Government has issued the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF 2021] sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these should be applied and is a material consideration in the determination of this application.
5.3
In this instance, the Development Plan comprises The London Plan 2021 [LP] and the Local Development Framework [LDF]. The LDF comprises The Harrow Core Strategy 2012 [CS], Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan 2013 [AAP], the Development Management Policies, Local Plan 2013 [DMP], the Site Allocations Local Plan [SALP] 2013 and Harrow Local Area Map 2013 [LAP].

5.4
A full list of all the policies used in the consideration of this application is provided as Informative 1. 
6.0
ASSESSMENT   

6.1

The main issues are: 

· Principle of the Development 

· Character of the Area

· Residential Amenity

· Traffic, Parking and Servicing 
· Flood Risk and Drainage
6.2
Principle of Development 

6.2.1
The relevant policies are:

· The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

· Policy CS1.A of Harrow's Core Strategy (2012)

6.2.2
Having regard to the London Plan (2021) policies H1 and H2 and the Council’s policies and guidelines, it is considered that the proposal would provide an increase in smaller housing stock within the Borough thereby complying with housing growth objectives.

6.2.3
As such, the conversion of the property into two flats is considered to be acceptable in principle, in accordance with the relevant policies subject to acceptable details.


6.3
Character of the Area
6.3.1
The relevant policies are:

· The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
· The London Plan (2021): D3

· Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM1, DM23
· Harrow's Core Strategy (2012): CS1
· Mayor of London Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016) 

· Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010)


Single storey rear extension and front porch
6.3.2    
The proposed ground floor rear extension is 3m deep and 3m in height. This complies with the SPD requirements. It is not considered to result in any adverse visual amenity impact as it is located to the rear of the property and is of a form which respects and complements the character and appearance of the host building. Similarly, the proposed front porch, would also be in accordance with the residential design guide SPD. The extension is considered to be relatively modest in scale and would be of identical appearance to the porch at the neighbouring property. Moreover, it should be noted that both the ground floor extension and front porch would be achievable under permitted development rights. 
Forecourt and Landscaping

6.3.3
The existing forecourt is fully soft landscaped, and the proposal seeks to introduce some hardstanding in order to facilitate two off-street parking spaces. Such a loss in forecourt greenery is regrettable, however, a large section of lawn area would still be retained to the side of the property. Furthermore, it is acknowledged that a number of forecourts within the immediate area appear to largely consist of hard surfacing and therefore, the development would not be out of keeping with other properties along this street. 
6.3.4
A 1.8-metre-high boundary fence is also proposed along the front and side of the dwelling which would enclose the subdivided side and rear gardens. The height and design of the fencing would be acceptable and overall, the proposed boundary treatment is considered to have a softer appearance compared to that of the existing brick wall. However, it is noted that some openness would be lost as a result of the new fencing as it would align with the original front wall of the building and extend along the side of the property. Despite this, the proposal is not considered to have an adverse impact within the street scene as a large section of green open space would still be retained beyond the fence.
6.3.5
The refuse bins and cycle stores would be located at the side and rear of the property and would not be visible from the street, as such, would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the dwellinghouse and nearby area. 
6.3.6
In conclusion, the proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the main house and the street scene and would meet with the design aspirations of the above listed policies. 

6.4
Residential Amenity 

6.4.1
The relevant policies are:

· The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
· The London Plan (2021): D3, D6, 
· Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM1, DM26
· Harrow's Core Strategy (2012): CS1
· Mayor of London Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016) 

· Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010)

· Technical housing standards - nationally described space standard (2016);


Impact of Development on Neighbouring Amenity
6.4.2
As mentioned above, the proposed single story rear extension and front porch fully comply with the Design Guide SPD and the same development could be achieved under permitted development rights. As such, the extensions are not considered to introduce any significant adverse amenity impacts to any of the adjoining properties.
6.4.3
The conversion of the property would not significantly vary the intensity of use of the dwelling and its coming and goings. It would remain residential in character and use.
6.4.4
The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in terms of neighbouring amenity impacts in accordance with the relevant policies.

Future Occupiers – Internal Configuration and Quality of Accommodation 

6.4.5
Policy D6 of the London Plan specifies that boroughs should ensure that, amongst other things, ‘housing development should be of high quality design and provide adequately-sized rooms with comfortable and functional layouts’. It also sets out the minimum internal space standards for new dwellings. The use of these residential unit GIA’s as minima is also reiterated in Appendix 1 of the Residential Design Guide SPD. Policy DM26 of the DMP specifies that ‘’proposals will be required to comply with the London Plan minimum space standards. The National Technical Housing Standards provide additional detail. 

6.4.6
The proposed development includes the following:
	Flat no.
	Room
	Proposed Floor Area (m²)
	Minimum Floor Area Required (m²)

	Flat 1
(2 bed 3 persons)
	Total GIA
	61.65
	61

	
	Double bedroom
	14.9
	11.5

	
	Single bedroom
	9.03 
	7.5

	
	Storage
	1.7
	2.0

	

	Flat 2

(2 bed 3 persons)


	Total GIA
	80.3
	70

	
	 Single bedroom
	9.9
	7.5

	
	Loft bedroom

(double)
	25.2
	11.5

	
	Storage
	7.7
	2.0


6.4.7
The proposed dwellings would meet the above space standards in terms of GIA and all of the habitable rooms are provided with windows which allow for sufficient levels of natural light and adequate outlook. It is noted that flat A would not meet the minimum requirements for internal storage, however, this shortfall is very minor and considering that the flat slightly exceeds the minimum gross internal floor area, it is considered that adequate storage space can be provided for this unit.
6.4.8
With regards to vertical stacking, the layout of the proposed flats has been arranged to ensure bedrooms would not overlap living rooms/kitchen. Therefore, the vertical stacking of the proposed units is acceptable. However, in relation to horizontal stacking, it has been noted that the lounge area of flat 2 would adjoin the bedroom of the attached dwelling. Although not ideal, in any case, this type of development would need to comply with Building Regulations requirements for sound insulation measures to ensure there would be no unacceptable noise transmission. As such, the proposed layout of these units is considered acceptable in this instance.
6.4.9
In regard to amenity space, the existing garden would be subdivided to provide each flat with private garden space which is considered to be of sufficient size to meet the needs of future occupiers.

6.4.10
The London Plan seeks 2.5m floor to ceiling heights for 75% of the Gross Internal Area (GIA), the Nationally Described Space Standards advise that the minimum floor to ceiling height should be 2.3m for 75%. In terms of their head heights, flat 2 would accord the London Plan standards, while flat 1 would meet the Nationally Described Standards with a floor to ceiling height of 2.4m. Given that the ground and first floors comprise of an existing house, and the proposal is for a conversion rather than a new-build unit, flat 1 falling slightly short of the London Plan standards, however, officer considered the marginal 100mm shortfall acceptable in this instance.
6.4.11
The proposal would be considered acceptable in terms of the amenity of future occupiers of the flats in accordance with the relevant policies.
6.5
Traffic, Parking and Servicing

6.5.1
The relevant policies are: 

· The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
· The London Plan (2021): T4, T5, T6
· Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM42, DM45 
· Harrow's Core Strategy (2012): CS1

6.5.2
Policies DM1 and DM42 of the DMP give advice that developments should make adequate provision for parking and safe access to and within the site and not lead to any material increase in substandard vehicular access. 

6.5.3
The site lies within a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 2, on a scale of 1 to 6b, the latter being the best, denoting good access to public transport. The London Plan advises a maximum parking requirement of up to 0.75 spaces for 1-2 bed dwellings in PTAL 2 areas. Two car parking space has been provided which is considered acceptable given the low PTAL rating. A new dropped kerb is also proposed in order to facilitate the on-street parking and no objections have been raised from the Vehicle’s Crossing team in this regard. However, the applicant should note that upon approval of planning permission, there is a further mandatory legal process to be carried out in relation to removal of the permit bays, therefore, implementation of the vehicle crossing is subject a successful consultation carried out by the traffic and transportation department.
6.5.4
In respect to cycle parking, Policy T.5 and table 10.2 of The London Plan (2021) requires a minimum of 2 spaces per two bed and 1 space per one bed. The proposal shows that each flat would have adequate outdoor storage space to provide at least 2 cycle spaces which would be in line with the above requirements and is therefore acceptable, subject further details of the cycle storage units, which has been conditioned. 
6.5.5
In terms of servicing, the refuse storage for the flats is proposed within the subdivided gardens with access along the front and side of the property. This location allows for the bins to be taken onto the frontage on collection days and is deemed to be a suitable arrangement.

.
6.6
Development and Flood Risk
6.6.1
The relevant policies are:

· The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
· London Plan (2021): S1 12, SI 13
· Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM9, DM10
· Harrow's Core Strategy (2012): CS1
6.6.2 
Policy DM9 B of the Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) states, “proposals that would fail to make appropriate provision for flood risk mitigation, or which would increase the risk or consequences of flooding, will be refused.”.
6.6.3
The site is identified within surface water flood zone 3a and 3b according to the Council’s surface water flood maps and is therefore at a high risk of flooding. The applicant has submitted a flood risk assessment as part of the application and the Council’s drainage engineer has confirmed the details are satisfactory.

As the site is located within a Critical Drainage Area, sustainable urban drainage [SuDs] is encouraged. An informative is therefore attached to this effect.
6.7
Fire Safety
6.7.1
The relevant policies are:

· London Plan (2021): D12
6.7.2 
Part A of Policy D12 of the London Plan (2021) requires the demonstration of suitably positioned and unobstructed space for fire appliances and evacuation assembly points, and that developments ensure robust strategies for evacuation are in place as well as confirmation of the fire-fighting water supply.
6.7.3
A condition is recommended to ensure that a fully comprehensive Planning Fire Safety Strategy is provided prior to the completion of the development.
7.0
CONCLUSION AND REASONS FOR APPROVAL 

7.1   
The proposed development does not unduly impact on the character of the area or the amenities of the residential occupiers of the adjoining, or nearby properties, subject to the attached conditions. The proposed development would therefore accord with Policy D6 of the London Plan (2021), Policy CS1 of the Harrow Core Strategy 2012 and policies DM1 and DM26 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).
Checked
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Mehdi Rezaie  
Head of Development Management (Interim)

22nd December 2022
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Viv Evans
Chief Planning Officer

4th January 2023


APPENDIX 1: Conditions and Informatives 

Conditions
1
Timing 


The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
2. Approved Drawing and Documents 


The development hereby permitted shall be carried out, completed and retained in accordance with the following approved plans and document Schedule of application documents: 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, Site Location Plan, Flood Risk Assessment (18/08/2022), Design and Access Statement

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
3.
Materials


The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extensions hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Core Policy CS1.B of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).
4. 
Glazing 2

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification), no window(s)/door(s) shall be installed in the flank elevation(s) of the development hereby permitted without the prior permission in writing of the local planning authority.


REASON: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring residents, in accordance with Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).
5.

No Balcony 
The roof area of the extension hereby permitted shall not be used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity area without the grant of further specific permission from the local planning authority.

REASON: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring residents, in accordance with Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).
6.
Permeable Paving 


Before the hard surfacing hereby permitted is brought into use the surfacing shall EITHER be constructed from porous materials, for example, gravel, permeable block paving or porous asphalt, OR provision shall be made to direct run-off water from the hard surfacing to a permeable or porous area or surface within the curtilage of the site.

REASON: To ensure that adequate and sustainable drainage facilities are provided, and to prevent any increased risk of flooding.  In accordance with policy DM10 of the Councils Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013.  
7.
Cycle Storage


The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied until detailed elevations, including materials and specification of the external appearance of the cycle storage have been first submitted to, and agreed in writing, by the local planning authority. The details shall include: the siting and appearance of the storage. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details as so agreed prior to the first occupation of the development and retained in that form thereafter.


REASON: To safeguard the appearance of the locality and to ensure the satisfactory provision of cycle storage, to serve the development.
8.
Boundary Treatment


The outdoor rear private garden areas shown on the approved plans shall be bounded by close-boarded timber fencing to a maximum height of 1.8 metres. The fencing required by this condition shall be erected prior to the occupation of the flats and shall be retained thereafter.


 REASON: To protect the residential amenities of occupiers of the development in accordance with policies DM1 and DM26 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) and the Residential Design Guide SPD (2010)
9.
Permitted Development Restriction

The development hereby permitted shall be used for Class C3 dwellinghouse(s) only and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no development within Schedule 2, Part 3, Class L shall take place.


REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to fully consider the effects of development normally permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 to maintain mixed, balanced, sustainable and inclusive communities and in the interests of residential and visual amenity.
10.

      Secure by Design Accreditation



Prior to the first occupation of the development, evidence of Secured by Design Certification shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing to be agreed, or justification shall be submitted where the accreditation requirements cannot be met. Secure by design measures shall be implemented and the development shall be retained in accordance with the approved details.


REASON: In the interests of creating safer and more sustainable communities and to safeguard amenity by reducing the risk of crime and the fear of crime. the Local Plan (2013), and Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998.
11.
Refuse Storage
The refuse bins shall be stored at all times, other than on collection days, in the designated refuse storage area, as shown on the approved drawing.

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Core Policy CS1.B of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).
12.
Fire Safety

Prior to occupation a Fire Safety Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, this statement shall include details of how the development will function in terms of the following:
1)
identify suitably positioned unobstructed outside space: a) for fire appliances to be positioned on b) appropriate for use as an evacuation assembly point 

2)
is designed to incorporate appropriate features which reduce the risk to life and the risk of serious injury in the event of a fire; including appropriate fire alarm systems and passive and active fire safety measures 

3) 
is constructed in an appropriate way to minimise the risk of fire spread 

4) 
provide suitable and convenient means of escape, and associated evacuation strategy for all building users 

5) 
develop a robust management strategy for evacuation which is to be periodically updated and published (details of how often this management strategy is to be reviewed and published to be included), and which all building users can have confidence in

6) 
provide suitable access and equipment for firefighting which is appropriate for the size and use of the development.
The development shall be operated in accordance with the approved details in perpetuity.

REASON: To ensure that the fire safety of the proposed building is managed in a satisfactory manner and that the development contributes to fire safety in line with Policy D12A of the London Plan (2021). To ensure appropriate fire safety measures are approved before development is occupied.
Informatives 

1.
Policies 

The following policies are relevant to this decision:

National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

The London Plan (2021): D3, D4, D6, D12, SI 12, SI 13, T5, T6 
Harrow Core Strategy (2012):  CS1
Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013):  DM1, DM2, DM9, DM10, DM22, DM26, DM27, DM42, DM45

Supplementary Planning Documents:

Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010)

Technical housing standards - nationally described space standard (2015).

Major of London Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016)
2.
Pre-application engagement 

Statement under Article 35(2) of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedures) (England) Order 2015

This decision has been taken in accordance with paragraphs 39-42 of The National Planning Policy Framework. Pre-application advice was sought and provided and the submitted application was in accordance with that advice.
3.
Considerate Contractor Code of Practice


The applicant's attention is drawn to the requirements in the attached Considerate Contractor Code of Practice, in the interests of minimising any adverse effects arising from building operations, and in particular the limitations on hours of working.

4.
Party Wall Act


The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 requires a building owner to notify and obtain formal agreement from adjoining owner(s) where the building owner intends to carry out building work which involves:


1. work on an existing wall shared with another property;


2. building on the boundary with a neighbouring property;


3. excavating near a neighbouring building,


and that work falls within the scope of the Act.

Procedures under this Act are quite separate from the need for planning permission or building regulations approval.


“The Party Wall etc. Act 1996: Explanatory booklet” is available free of charge from: Communities and Local Government Publications, PO Box 236, Wetherby, LS23 7NB. Please quote Product code: 02 BR 00862 when ordering.  Also available for download from the CLG website: http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/133214.pdf 

Tel: 0870 1226 236 Fax: 0870 1226 237


Textphone: 0870 1207 405


E-mail: communities@twoten.com
5.
Liability for Damage to Highway


The applicant is advised to ensure that the highway is not interfered with or obstructed at any time during the execution of any works on land adjacent to a highway. The applicant is liable for any damage caused to any footway, footpath, grass verge, vehicle crossing, carriageway or highway asset. Please report any damage to nrswa@harrow.gov.uk or telephone 020 8424 1884 where assistance with the repair of the damage is available, at the applicants expense. Failure to report any damage could result in a charge being levied against the property.
6. 
Surface and foul water connections 


The applicant is advised that the Drainage Authority in Harrow recommends the submission of a drainage plan, for their approval, indicating all surface and foul water connections and their outfall details. Please also note that separate systems are used in Harrow for surface water and foul water discharge. Please email infrastructure@harrow.gov.uk with your plans.
7.            Designing Out Crime


For further information regarding Secure By Design, the applicant can contact     the North West London Designing Out Crime Group on the following: DOCOMailbox.NW@met.police.uk
8.            Mayoral CIL

Please be advised that approval of this application (either by Harrow Council, or subsequently by the Planning Inspectorate if allowed on appeal following a refusal by Harrow Council) will attract a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability, which is payable upon the commencement of development. This charge is levied under s.206 of the Planning Act 2008 Harrow Council, as CIL collecting authority, has responsibility for the collection of the Mayoral CIL 

The Provisional Mayoral CIL liability for the application, based on the Mayoral CIL levy rate for Harrow of £60/sqm is £2,604.
The floorspace subject to CIL may also change as a result of more detailed measuring and taking into account any in-use floor space and relief grants (i.e. for example, social housing).

You are advised to visit the planning portal website where you can download the appropriate document templates.
Please complete and return the Assumption of Liability Form 1 and CIL Additional Information Form 0. 

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_1_assumption_of_liability.pdf 

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/cil_questions.pdf 

If you have a Commencement Date please also complete CIL Form 6:


https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf 
The above forms should be emailed to   HarrowCIL@Harrow.gov.uk 
Please note that the above forms must be completed and provided to the Council prior to the commencement of the development; failure to do this may result in surcharges and penalties

9.            Harrow CIL

Harrow has a Community Infrastructure Levy which applies Borough wide for certain developments of over 100sqm gross internal floor space. 

Harrow's Charges are:

Residential (Use Class C3) - £110 per sqm;
Hotels (Use Class C1), Residential Institutions except Hospitals, (Use Class C2), Student Accommodation, Hostels and HMOs (Sui generis) - £55 per sqm;

Retail (Use Class A1), Financial & Professional Services (Use Class A2), Restaurants and Cafes (Use Class A3) Drinking Establishments (Use Class A4) Hot Food Takeaways (Use Class A5) - £100 per sqm

All other uses - Nil.

The Provisional Harrow CIL liability for the application, based on the Harrow CIL levy rate for Harrow of £110/sqm is £4,774
This amount includes indexation which is 333/224. The floorspace subject to CIL may also change as a result of more detailed measuring and taking into account any in-use floor space and relief grants (i.e. for example, social housing). 
The CIL Liability is payable upon the commencement of development.

You are advised to visit the planning portal website where you can download the relevant CIL Forms.
Please complete and return the Assumption of Liability Form 1 and CIL Additional Information Form 0. 
https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_1_assumption_of_liability.pdf 
https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/cil_questions.pdf 
If you have a Commencement Date please also complete CIL Form 6:

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf 
The above forms should be emailed to HarrowCIL@Harrow.gov.uk.  Please note that the above forms must be completed and provided to the Council prior to the commencement of the development; failure to do this may result in surcharges
10. 
Soakaway 


The applicant is advised that the soakaway should be located at a minimum of 5m away from any building and should be designed for a volume of 1m3 of empty storage for every 16m2 of hard standing/roof area draining into it.
11. 
Vehicle Crossing 


The applicant is advised to contact Vehicle Crossings Team on VehicleCrossings@harrow.gov.uk for constraints & further guidance and regarding the mandatory legal process in relation to the removal of the permit bays.
APPENDIX 2: SITE PLAN
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APPENDIX 3: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Front and Side Elevation
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Rear Elevation and Garden
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APPENDIX 4: PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 

Existing and Proposed Elevations
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Existing Floor Plans
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Proposed Floor plans


Existing and Proposed Site Plan
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Planning Committee 18th January 2023
    
43 Morecambe Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 4SL 


